

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
 WEDNESDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF AUGUST TWO THOUSAND AND
 TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN
WRIT PETITION NO: 13115 OF 2021

Between:

1. Abeda Banu, W/o. Sikander Ali Khan,
2. Firasat Unissa, W/o. Mohd. Abdul Hai,
3. Mohd. Shareef, S/o. Abdul Razzak,
4. Mohd Abdul Rawoof, S/o. Late. Mohd. Abdul Wahab,
5. Shaik Mohammed Adil Taufeeq, S/o. Late Shaik Mohammed,
6. Syed Munawwar Ali, S/o. Syed Hyder Ali,
7. Nazneen Begum, W/o. Mohd. Alam Ali Khan,
8. Kausar Perveen, W/o. Mohd. Naseer Ullah,
9. Fatima Begum, W/o. Late. Mohammed Kaisar,
10. Mohammed Laiq Ali, S/o. Late Mohammed Sardar Ali,

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Prl. Secretary, Department of Municipal Administrative and Urban Development Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad-500022.
2. The Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Rep. by its Commissioner, Having its office at Tank Bund, Hyderabad-500063.
3. The Assistant City Planner, Circle No. 5, Central Zone, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Sardar Mahal, Charminar, Hyderabad-500002.
4. The Station House Officer, Chandrayangutta, P.S., Chandrayangutta, Hyderabad, T.S-500005.
5. Motilal Naik, S/o. Not Known, H/o. Corporator K. Tara Bai, R/o. Nawabsaheb Kunta. 146. Boudha Nagar, Hyderabad-500061.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate SRI MUHAMMAD VEQAR HUSSAIN presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or direction more particularly in the nature of Writ Of Mandamus declaring the action of Respondents herein as illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional and in gross violation of Article 300-A of Constitution of India in demolishing the Houses of the petitioners without following the due process of law and contrary to order Passed by this Hon'ble Court in W.P. Nos 24809 of 2012, 19967 of 2014 and 31522 of 2017 and Contrary to land acquisition and GHMC Act. Consequently, direct the respondents to pay compensation as per the "The Right to Fair Compensation and Transperancy in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013.";

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri MUHAMMAD VEQAR HUSSAIN Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondent 5 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Motilal Naik, S/o. Not Known, H/o. Corporator K. Tara Bai, R/o. Nawabsaheb Kunta. 146. Boudha Nagar, Hyderabad-500061.

are directed to show cause on or before 25/08/2021 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

**Notice to respondent No.5.
Personal notice is permitted.
List on 25/08/2021 along with WP.No.21357 of 2020.**

**Sd/- T.TIRUMALA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Motilal Naik, H/o. Corporator K. Tara Bai, R/o. Nawabsaheb Kunta. 146. Boudha Nagar, Hyderabad-500061. (by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to SRI. MUHAMMAD VEQAR HUSSAIN Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR MCPL ADMN & URBAN DEV, High Court at Hyderabad.
[OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KLJ

DATED:04/08/2021

POST ON 25-08-2021 ALONG WITH
WP NO.21357 OF 2020

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.13115 OF 2021

